rashly and negligently took their lives. The son of the 

appellants No.1 and 2 herein died a day after, in the 

hospital while the two school mates died on the spot.  

3. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal in the claim 

petition of the parents granted a meagre amount of 

Rs.1,29,500/- (Rupees one lakh, twenty-nine thousand and 

five hundred) with 6% interest per annum.  On a claim for 

enhancement being made before the High Court, the High 

Court enhanced it to Rs.4,70,000/- (Rupees four lakhs and 

seventy thousand) again with 6% interest.   

4. Before us, Mr. John Mathew, learned counsel for the 

appellants vehemently argued that there was sufficient 

evidence produced before Court with respect to the 

earning of persons, who studied along with the deceased,